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Date:       July 15, 2022 

To:          Mayor and City Council 

From:      Clinton Bailey, City Manager 

Subject:   Budget Workshop for Friday, July 22, 2022 

Our first City Council Workshop regarding the proposed FY 2023 City Budget is scheduled for 
Friday, July 22 at 9:30 a.m. in the Fire Department Training Room.  This meeting will include a 
discussion of the proposed budgets for each enterprise funds and several special funds. City staff 
will also discuss with Council and request direction regarding several other budgetary issues 
including new capital requests and new personnel requests that have not been included in the 
proposed budget.   

Following this meeting, City staff will revise the proposed budgets based on City Council input 
and direction.  The draft proposed budget document covering all funds will be provided to the 
Council for review and discussion during the Budget Workshop scheduled for Wednesday, 
August 10.   

Electric Fund 

The requested Electric Fund Budget for FY 2023 is $13,677,704 compared to the current Electric 
Fund Budget of $12,608,652.  Revenues are expected to increase due to new developments and 
an electric rate increase will be proposed for next year.   

Operating/Maintenance expense up $705,881 (purchase of power and transmission provider 
fees). 

Capital project requests not currently included in the budget: 

• Replacing substation breaker $20,000



• Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) software $50,000
• Bucket truck $200,000 (3-year lease/purchase)
• Land purchase – future substation $300,000 (this purchased will be reimbursed by

LCRA)

Water Fund 

The requested Water Fund Budget for FY 2023 is $11,422,699 which represents a decrease in 
the current Water Fund Budget of $17,447,522.  Revenues are expected to increase 
approximately 5% over last year due to new developments.   

Capital projects included in the budget for next year: 

• Boot Ranch Lift Station $650,000 (75% can be funded with impact fees)
• Water main rehabilitation $300,000
• Sewer main rehabilitation $300,000
• Generators $553,735 (ARPA funding)
• West Live Oak Water & Sewer $1,105,000 (can be funded with impact fees)
• East Main Street water rehab project $3,000,000 ($2M bond funding; remaining cash-

$200k FY 2022)

Capital project requests not currently included in the budget: 

• Generator maintenance $10,000 (quarterly maintenance of new generators)
• Water leak detention survey $40,000
• New ground water well field exploration/testing $250,000 (impact fees)
• Austin Street sanitary sewer expansion $450,000
• Franklin Street water rehabilitation $520,000
• 12-inch sanitary sewer rehab (Eckhardt property) $1,000,000
• Post Oak Rd annexation water and sewer $1,560,000 (impact fees)
• North Llano Street water line rehabilitation $3,640,000

Golf Fund 

The requested Golf Fund Budget for FY 2023 is $147,188 compared to the current Golf Fund 
Budget of $148,724.  Most of these costs ($107,843) are related to the repayment of the loan to 
Electric Fund and Sanitation Fund that was used to fund previous improvements to the Golf 
Course.  The Golf Fund covers a few administrative costs for operation of the Golf Course.  The 
remaining revenues and expenses for the Golf Course are covered under the City’s contract with 
Touchstone Golf, the private golf course management company that has operated the Golf 
Course since January 1, 2018.   



Sanitation Fund 

The requested Sanitation Fund Budget for FY 2023 is $3,044,439 compared to the current 
Sanitation Fund Budget of $2,641,304.  No increase in sanitation rates is included in the budget.  
Operating/Maintenance expenses have increased due to increases in computer/software 
maintenance, fuel, and grinding of debris. 

Capital project requests not currently included in the budget: 

• Cell #9 Design/Construction & Feasibility Study (future landfill) $1,500,000
• Tractor & Shredder $43,000
• UTV $15,000 (would replace golf cart currently used)

EMS Fund 

The requested EMS Fund Budget for FY 2023 is $4,472,859 compared to the current EMS Fund 
Budget of $3,803,575. Operating/Maintenance expenses have increased due to increases in 
wages and employee benefits, insurance, EMS equipment maintenance, computer/software 
maintenance, and fuel. 

Capital expenses not included in the budget for next year: 

• EMS Radios $3,000,000 – 5-year lease/purchase
• Lund University Cardiopulmonary Assist System (LUCAS) devices $90,000 – 3-year

lease/purchase

Tourism Fund 

The requested Tourism Fund Budget for FY 2023 is $6,176,611 compared to the current Tourism 
Fund Budget of $5,505,704.  

A conservative approach was used to project Hotel Occupancy Tax revenues for FY 2023 due to 
concerns with inflation and the unstable economy. FY 2023 projections are $6,037,100 
compared to the FY 2022 estimated $5,977,370. The largest expense in the Tourism Fund is the 
annual contribution to the Convention and Visitor Bureau (CVB) which is 5/7ths of the Hotel 
Occupancy Tax (HOT) collections that are projected to be collected next year. This will increase 
the funding provided to the CVB from $3,595,785 to $4,312,214. 

The following are new general ledger (GL) line items not included in the budget: 

• Advertising and Public Notices $1,500
• Eclipse Tourism Supplies for Parks $25,000



Drainage Fund 

The requested Drainage Fund Budget for FY 2023 is $624,841 compared to the current Drainage 
Fund Budget of $738,001.  Budget savings are primarily due to principal and interest several 
equipment purchases being paid in full.  Currently, there is no increase in drainage rates included 
in the budget. 

Capital project requests not currently included in the budget: 

• North Llano storm sewer project design and permitting fees $382,811 (construction
funding for this project would require execution of a revenue bond)

• Small bucket truck $165,000 to replace a 1995 model bucket truck (3-year
lease/purchase).  This cost could potentially be shared with the Street Department.
Estimated lead time is 635 days.

Emergency Management 

The requested Emergency Management Fund Budget for FY 2023 is $272,056 compared to the 
FY 2022 Budget of $241,885.  

Personnel expenses have increased due to increases in wages and employee benefits. 

Operating/Maintenance expenses have increased due to increases in small tools & equipment, 
computer software maintenance, fuel, vehicle maintenance and fleet lease expenses. 

Revenues are lower because the City did not receive the FEMA grant for $28,000. This will 
result in an increase in the City and County contribution to the Emergency Management Fund. 

Other Budget Funds 

The City also has several different smaller funds that are included in the annual budget process.  
This includes the Food and Wine Festival Fund.  The requested Food and Wine Festival Revenue 
Budget for FY 2023 is $184,900 compared to the current Food and Wine Festival Revenue 
Budget of $174,325.  The requested Food and Wine Festival Expenditure Budget for FY 2023 is 
$182,700 compared to current Food and Wine Festival Expenditure Budget of $170,100. 

The Debt Service Fund is funded by the Interest & Sinking (I&S) Property Tax collections that 
are used to pay the principal and interest debt payments for outstanding general obligation debt 
for the Swimming Pools, Animal Shelter, and Park Land. FY 2023 Budgeted Principal and 
Interest payments are $814,781 compared to the FY 2022 Budget of $814,252. 



Other funds included in the budget, including the Police Forfeiture Fund and the Animal Shelter 
Special Revenue Account are budgeted at the same level as FY 2022. 

The Capital Project Fund for water and wastewater is the Fund that covers costs of major capital 
projects funded by water revenue bonds that were previously issued by the city.  The requested 
Capital Project Fund Budget for FY 2023 is $2,000,000 compared to the current Capital Project 
Fund Budget of $2,428,389.  These projects are expected to be completed in FY 2023.    

The Health Insurance Fund covers the revenues and expenses for the City’s self-insured health 
insurance coverage for City employees and covered dependents. The FY 2023 budget is 
$2,496,564 compared to the FY 2022 Budget of $2,779,753. 





City of Fredericksburg
2023 Budget Summary

FY 2023 FY 2023 Revenues in
Budgeted Budgeted Excess (Deficiency)
Revenues Expenditures of Expenditures

Governmental Funds
Administrative 16,967,911             3,948,215                13,019,696                  
Police 297,503 6,940,274                (6,642,771) 
Fire 979,245 2,289,458                (1,310,213) 
Street 854,948 3,479,751                (2,624,803) 
Park 1,227,275               2,557,521                (1,330,246) 
Development Services 504,200 1,453,977                (949,777) 
Health 203,413 270,327 (66,913) 
Municipal Court 156,600 405,016 (248,416) 
Engineering - 239,819 (239,819) 
     Sub-total 21,191,096             21,584,357             (393,261) 
Food & Wine Fest 184,900 182,700 2,200 

Total Governmental Funds 21,375,996             21,767,057             (391,061) 

Special Revenue Funds
Tourism 6,069,900               6,176,611                (106,711) 
Police Forfeiture 2,040 2,500 (460) 
Emergency Management 272,056 272,056 0 
Animal Shelter 7,150 96,645 (89,495) 
Parks & Recreation 14,730 27,834 (13,104) 

Total Special Revenue Funds 6,365,876               6,575,646               (209,770) 

Enterprise Funds
Electric 13,460,911             13,677,704             (216,793) 
Water & Sewer 10,608,311             11,422,699             (814,388) 
Golf 147,188 147,188 (0) 
Sanitation 3,001,400               3,044,439                (43,039) 
EMS 4,472,859               4,472,859                0 
Drainage / Vegetation Mgt 649,280 624,841 24,439 

Total Enterprise Funds 32,339,949             33,389,731             (1,049,781)                   

Capital Project Fund
Water & Wastewater - 2,000,000                (2,000,000) 

Total Capital Project Fund 2,000,000               (2,000,000)                   

Internal Service Funds
Health Insurance 2,499,707               2,496,564               3,143 

Total Internal Service Funds

Debt Service 785,716                  814,781 (29,065) 

Total All Funds 63,367,245             67,043,779             (3,676,534)                   

* Animal Shelter funded with prior year donations
* Water Generators will be funded with $653,735 of the American Rescue Funds
* Water & Sewer capital projects to be funded with W&S Impact Fees
* Water & Sewer capital Projects funded with unspent 2018 Utility Revenue Bond Construction funds
* Debt Service budgeted deficit funded with prior fiscal year fund balance
* Police Forfeiture funded with prior fiscal year fund balance

FY 2023
Budgeted Revenues vs
Budgeted Expenditures
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This is a request to:

Budget Code (14 digits):10 digits) digits )

Email requests to lhollenbeak@fbgtx.org 

add NEW personnel

REVISE existing personnel

Number of Positions Requested:

1

The City Secretary is a required position by State Statue and with a Deputy this would allow for a backup to 

the City Secretary.  It would allow time for this position to become a Certified Municipal Clerk and 

eventually be transition into the City Secretary position.      This person would handle Records 

Management, Contract Management, Open Records Request, as well as back up the City Secretary at 

meetings and with the Agenda Packet process.  Currently the City Secretary puts in an average of 130 

hours every two weeks to keep up with the demands of the City Secretary's Office and this position would 

allow for a relief to the demanding hours.  The day to day operations have greatly increased with TABC 

licenses, Boards and Commission tracking, additional meetings and minutes, and the increase of Open 

Records Request.  With an additional person it would allow for a more effective focus on Records 

Management which will greatly benefit all departments.  With the increase of Contracts, leases, and deeds 

and the need to track renewal and expiration dates, there is a great benefit to allow one person to focus 

on these documents would be more effective and financially beneficial.    This would allow the City 

Secretary to focus on additional programs and projects that have been pushed off.       

City of Fredericksburg
Personnel Request

Budget Preparation FY 2023

Hourly Wage:

This would be split like my position

Justification: Provide a brief summary of the need and purpose for this proposed position

Reg Part Time: 30 Hours w/full benefits

Reg Part Time: 20 Hours w/partial benefits - no medical, dental, life, ad&d, TMRS

Proposed Job Title: Requested Pay Grade: Department/Division:

Deputy City Secretary 39 City Secretary

This position salary is taken from other departments.  I am not sure of the cost of benefits.

Reg Full Time: 40 Hours w/full benefits

Budget Availability: Describe expected total cost (including benefits) and funding source.





This is a request to:

X

Budget Code (14 digits):10 digits) digits )

X

City of Fredericksburg
Personnel Request

Budget Preparation FY 2023

Hourly Wage:

01-25-1030-00

Justification: Provide a brief summary of the need and purpose for this proposed position

28.00

Reg Part Time: 30 Hours w/full benefits

Reg Part Time: 20 Hours w/partial benefits - no medical, dental, life, ad&d, TMRS

Proposed Job Title: Requested Pay Grade: Department/Division:

Recreation Coordinator 32 PARD

$58,240 salary plus benefits of ~ $22,500 = $80,740

Reg Full Time: 40 Hours w/full benefits

Budget Availability: Describe expected total cost (including benefits) and funding source.

Email requests to lhollenbeak@fbgtx.org 

add NEW personnel

REVISE existing personnel

Number of Positions Requested:

1

This position's main focus will be aquatics management and training of the lifeguards.  Even though the 

pools are only open about 10 weeks out of the year there is a heavy workload from February to 

September.  There are other off season items that have to be continually taken care of in the other 4 

months.  For the past 7 summers, we have not been able to find a consistent pool manager to handle some 

of this workload.  We have hired young students but this has caused other problems.  This current summer 

the Recreation Superintendent has had to handle all pool functions which caused her to not be able to do 

the rest of her duties.  She's also working 6-7 days a week as there was too much to do to take time off.  

I'm very concerned that if we do not have a year round full time position to manage the pools, that we will 

not be able to open them. Scheduling lifeguards alone is a very time consuming process.  In addition, 

checking chemicals and cleaning the pools is a year round effort.  This next spring we will also have a new 

splashpad and expect this to be a very popular attraction.  This position will also assist with athletic 

reservations and LBJMP special events if time allows.   The current Rec. Super is also the only lifeguard 

instructor in the county.  We are very fortunate to have this as this is a large reason why so many other 

city's had to shut down pools.  This has lead to her having to handle all trainings, in-services, etc. and we 

need someone else to be a backup for her and take on some of the workload.  





This is a request to:

X

Budget Code (14 digits):10 digits) digits )

X

add NEW personnel

REVISE existing personnel

Number of Positions Requested:

1

The City Staff member currently charged with collecting hotel occupancy taxes already has a heavy 

workload that requires regular overtime.  When the City was contracted with Avenu Insights & Analytics, 

an entire team of people at Avenu was involved in HOT collections. It is not realistic for one City Staff 

member with an already heavy workload to be expected to collect HOT when we previously had a team of 

people with Avenu.  Since April 2020, short-term rentals have doubled in Fredericksburg.  In April 2020 

there were 562 short-term rentals.  As of April 2022, there were 1,184 short-term rentals and by June 2022 

there were 1289.  City Staff is charged with detailed and time-consuming work that involves: manually 

reconciling online HOT remittances and payments;  manually posting & reconciling paper HOT remittances 

paid by check/money order; manually checking calculations on paper remittances not submitted online; 

pursuing & collecting delinquent HOT; billing for HOT left unpaid due to miscalculations or not reporting all 

receipts for a quarter; responding to emails and phone calls and more. 308 taxpayers paid HOT online and 

598 taxpayers submitted a paper remittance form with check.  City Staff is presently unable to track and 

pursue delinquent taxpayers due to workload demands.  City Staff is concerned HOT revenue will decrease 

because collection efforts on delinquent or short-paid taxes can not be maintained consistently. Presently, 

there are apprx. 480+ delinquent taxpayers who owe taxes for multiple quarters. Time can not be devoted 

to discovery/recovery efforts to identify STR's operating within the Fredericksburg City Limits/ETJ but not 

remitting HOT.  Additionally, City Staff is unable to devote time perform discovery/recovery efforts which 

would identify businesses remitting Sales & Use Tax to the incorrect local taxing jurisdiction.

City of Fredericksburg
Personnel Request

Budget Preparation FY 2023

Hourly Wage:

Justification: Provide a brief summary of the need and purpose for this proposed position

Reg Part Time: 30 Hours w/full benefits

Reg Part Time: 20 Hours w/partial benefits - no medical, dental, life, ad&d, TMRS

Proposed Job Title: Requested Pay Grade: Department/Division:
HOT & SUT Collections 

Specialist
Finance

Reg Full Time: 40 Hours w/full benefits

Budget Availability: Describe expected total cost (including benefits) and funding source.





This is a request to:

x

Budget Code (14 digits):10 digits) digits )

x

City of Fredericksburg
Personnel Request

Budget Preparation FY 2023

Hourly Wage:

xx-xx-1030-xx

Justification: Provide a brief summary of the need and purpose for this proposed position

$23

Reg Part Time: 30 Hours w/full benefits

Reg Part Time: 20 Hours w/partial benefits - no medical, dental, life, ad&d, TMRS

Proposed Job Title: Requested Pay Grade: Department/Division:

City Accountant 34 Finance

Base rate of $23/hr with full benefits $72,000.  Rate would be split between General Fund-Admin 

($28,800), Electric ($14,400), Water ($14,400), and Sanitation ($14,400).

Reg Full Time: 40 Hours w/full benefits

Budget Availability: Describe expected total cost (including benefits) and funding source.

add NEW personnel

REVISE existing personnel

Number of Positions Requested:

1





This is a request to:

x

Budget Code (14 digits):10 digits) digits )

x

City of Fredericksburg
Personnel Request

Budget Preparation FY 2023

Hourly Wage:

01-27-1040-00

Justification: Provide a brief summary of the need and purpose for this proposed position

$19.00

Reg Part Time: 30 Hours w/full benefits

Reg Part Time: 20 Hours w/partial benefits - no medical, dental, life, ad&d, TMRS

Proposed Job Title: Requested Pay Grade: Department/Division:
Short Term Rental 

Specialist

28 (confirming with 

Evergreen)
Development Services

STR Application Fees at $150 +$100 bedroom

Reg Full Time: 40 Hours w/full benefits

Budget Availability: Describe expected total cost (including benefits) and funding source.

Email requests to lhollenbeak@fbgtx.org 

add NEW personnel

REVISE existing personnel

Number of Positions Requested:

1

This position was first created in 2018. The person hired for the position handled the majority of STR issues 

but was re-assigned to a different role and the position was not replaced. Since the adoption of a new 

ordinance and new software system, the burden on other staff is  creating need for overtime pay and other 

work/tasks not completed as needed. Given the current number of existing and anticipated new STR units, 

the full time position is greatly needed. It would be far more efficient to have one person handle all STR 

permit related issues.  Tasks would include: review of STR applications (both new and renewals), assist 

public in submitting applications through 3rd party software, work with code enforcement regarding 

compliance and enforcement of STR ordinance, work with finance department for Hotel Occupancy Tax 

compliance, issue permits, and scheduling inspections.





This is a request to:

x

Budget Code (14 digits):10 digits) digits )

x

add NEW personnel

REVISE existing personnel

Number of Positions Requested:

1

Responsible for all security aspects of a courthouse, including ensuring that the judges and judicial staff, 

court employees and general public visiting courthouse are safe. This includes: maintaining order, safety 

and security in the courtroom; monitor security scanner and weapons detectors when individuals enter the 

court for actual and potential weapons; takes and maintains custody of in court commitments; 

fingerprinting individuals as required by law upon conviction; and supervises tranfer and custody of 

prisoners. Must have experience as a Texas peace office, maintain all certifications required as a peace 

officer, including all continued firearms certifications, TLETS and CJIS certifications, be able to react quickly 

to dangerous situations, and be able to subdue violent individuals.  Required to perform all bailiff duties 

that include the above in addition to the monitoring and protection of jurors and complying with stautory 

provisions once the jury is deliberationg.  Is responsible for serving warrants, transporting those taken into 

custody and issuing summonses. Is responsible for performing all duties in accordance with specific written 

and oral instructions and established procedures, to include criminal background checks and warrant 

audits. Need for position: we are required to have a bailiff during all court proceedings to provide the 

services listed above. In addition, this role combines a bailiff with a court secutiry officer to complete the 

above necessary tasks.  The Municipal Court does not currently have a bailiff/court security officer that is 

drawing pay in our budget. The Fredericksburg police department is currently providing wages for our part-

time bailiff/security officer who is a retired FPD officer.  In addition, City Council approved this position for 

the 2022 year and provided budget for $25/hour for part-time.  A full-time position is required and the 

current part-time CSO is being paid out of the police department budget. This individual has extensive 

experience, is a retired FPD officer, in addition to being a former member of the military. 

City of Fredericksburg
Personnel Request

Budget Preparation FY 2023

Hourly Wage:

01-29-1020-00

Justification: Provide a brief summary of the need and purpose for this proposed position

$30.00

Reg Part Time: 30 Hours w/full benefits

Reg Part Time: 20 Hours w/partial benefits - no medical, dental, life, ad&d, TMRS

Proposed Job Title: Requested Pay Grade: Department/Division:

Court Security Officer Municipal Court

Reg Full Time: 40 Hours w/full benefits

Budget Availability: Describe expected total cost (including benefits) and funding source.





This is a request to:

X

Budget Code (14 digits):10 digits) digits )

X

City of Fredericksburg
Personnel Request

Budget Preparation FY 2023

Hourly Wage:

01-22-1030-00

Justification: Provide a brief summary of the need and purpose for this proposed position

30.46

Reg Part Time: 30 Hours w/full benefits

Reg Part Time: 20 Hours w/partial benefits - no medical, dental, life, ad&d, TMRS

Proposed Job Title: Requested Pay Grade: Department/Division:

Patrol Officer 34 Police

$275,000 less $75,000 from AACOG Grant. $200,000 total cost to the General Budget (estimated)

Reg Full Time: 40 Hours w/full benefits

Budget Availability: Describe expected total cost (including benefits) and funding source.

Email requests to lhollenbeak@fbgtx.org 

add NEW personnel

REVISE existing personnel

Number of Positions Requested:

3

This will allow for 1 Patrol Sergeant and 4 Patrol Officers on each shift. This also includes an additional 

Downtown Officer. The Police Department was awarded an AACOG Grant in the amount of $75,000 for 

2022-2023. The City of Fredericksburg Police Department is in need of an additional patrol officer 

positions. Due to the continued increase in population and the rapidly growing tourism industry, the City of 

Fredericksburg has seen an increase in calls for service and traffic. The City of Fredericksburg is also rapidly 

developing and several new subdivisions have opened or are under different stages of development. The 

City of Fredericksburg has also annexed additional property. New hotels and short-term rentals are being 

built, opened, or are under various stages of development. Festivals, parades, and other special events 

have also seen an increase in both venue size and attendance and new festivals have been scheduled. The 

increased population and tourism along with the rapidly developing subdivisions have created the need for 

additional patrol officers. The goal is to add additional patrol officers to the Fredericksburg Police 

Department and to increase the amount of uncommitted time per officer. These patrol officers will provide 

police services for the citizens of Fredericksburg, the community, and all visitors. If these positions are not 

funded the Police Department will not be able to continue to provide services at our current level.  





This is a request to:

x

Budget Code (1 10  digits )

Email requests to lhollenbeak@fbgtx.org 

add NEW personnel

REVISE existing personnel

Number of Positions Requested:

1

City of Fredericksburg
Personnel Request

Budget Preparation FY 2023

Hourly Wage:

Justification: Provide a brief summary of the need and purpose for this proposed position

approx $?/hour

Reg Part Time: 30 Hours w/full benefits

Reg Part Time: 20 Hours w/partial benefits ‐ no medical, dental, life, ad&d, TMRS

Requested Pay Grade:Proposed Job Title: 

Network Administrator 68,000

Department/Division: 

IT Department

Reg Full Time: 40 Hours w/full benefits

Budget Availability: Describe expected total cost (including benefits) and funding source.

x

responsible for overseeing an organization’s computer systems or database networks to ensure proper maintenance and security. Their duties include 
working with other IT staff and company employees to identify network or computer system needs, overseeing the installation of new hardware or 
software and using employee feedback to isolate issues.

With the growth of city staff and the need for more devices to manage, the IT department is in need of another member. The IT department 
takes care of over 200 employees, 2100 devices, 6000 emails a week.  We have had a large increase in digital usage in the field and software 
maintenance requests.  Because of the Cyber security work load that has come over the IT department, We are under more and more daily 
demands and deadlines. WE are in need of an individual that specializes in network administration. Our network is the backbone for all our 
systems and every devices connects to it. This has become the most demanding system that we have to manage and maintain its security. 
Hiring a network admin would give us the extra staff to help with these daily demands.









This is a request to:

X

Budget Code (14 digits):10 digits) digits )

X

City of Fredericksburg
Personnel Request

Budget Preparation FY 2023

Hourly Wage:

Justification: Provide a brief summary of the need and purpose for this proposed position

$22/hr

Reg Part Time: 30 Hours w/full benefits

Reg Part Time: 20 Hours w/partial benefits - no medical, dental, life, ad&d, TMRS

Proposed Job Title: Requested Pay Grade: Department/Division:

Food Safety Inspector 32 Gillespie County Health Division

Base pay - $22/hr   Funding would come from existing health budget that is shared between the City and 

the County.

Reg Full Time: 40 Hours w/full benefits

Budget Availability: Describe expected total cost (including benefits) and funding source.

Email requests to lhollenbeak@fbgtx.org 

add NEW personnel

REVISE existing personnel

Number of Positions Requested:

1

Continued growth in both the city and county have increased the number of retail food / beverage 

establishments and special events.  In 2000, there 105 retail establishments - now we currently have 287 

with 19 projects in the cue.   In 2010 we had 8 mobile units - now we have 49.  In 2003 we had 2 

institutional permits - now we have 23.  We will also be experiencing a retirment in the next 4-5 years, so it 

is imperative to have someone on board to be properly trained and gain experience.  
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Handouts provided at the meeting.



FY 2023 Proposed Budgets - Enterprise & Other Funds 

Budget Workshop July 22, 2022



City of Fredericksburg FY 2023 Proposed Budgets
Enterprise and Other Funds

1.  Overview
- Enterprise Fund vs General Fund
- Current Financial Status
- Budget Challenges

2. City Council Priorities

3.  Discussion of Individual Funds

Today’s Discussion



City Council Priorities – June 20th



FY 2023 Projected Fund Balance



Electric Fund

Electric Fund FY 2022 FY 2023
Increase / 
(Decrease)

Revenues
Electric Utility Revenues 12,117,910 13,119,490 1,001,580 
Fees from other Services 40,400 40,400 -
Miscellaneous Revenues 247,658 301,021 53,363 

Total 12,405,968 13,460,911 1,054,943 

Expenditures
Personnel 1,692,050 1,735,892 43,842 
Maintenance & Operations 9,012,130 9,848,005 835,875 
Intercompany Transfer to General Fund 1,116,537 1,211,482 94,945 
Intergovernmental Transfer Out 75,472 75,472 -
Capital Outlay 179,618 191,800 
Debt Requirement 532,845 615,053 82,208 

Total 12,608,652 13,677,704 1,056,870 

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures (202,684) (216,793) (1,927)



Electric Fund – Capital Requests

Note:  Bucket Truck $200,000

Capital Requested GL Amount Funding
Transformers 02-21-5250-00 $  30,000 Cash
SCADA Software 02-21-5274-00 50,000 Cash
Poles, Towers, & Fixtures 02-21-5364-00 30,000 Cash
Overhead Conductors & Devices 02-21-5365-00 10,000 Cash
Underground Conduit 02-21-5366-00 1,800 Cash
Underground Conductors 02-21-5367-00 10,000 Cash
Replace Sub-Station Breaker 02-21-5382-00 20,000 Cash
Future Substation Land Purchase 02-21-New 300,000 Cash
Principal - Bucket Truck 02-21-New 66,667 Lease/Purchase 3 Yr

Total Capital Requested $ 518,467 

Requests included in budget $  81,800 
Additional Requests $ 436,667 
Variance $         -



Water Fund

Water Fund FY 2022 FY 2023
Increase / 
(Decrease)

Revenues
Water Utility Revenues 8,485,000 9,530,450 1,045,450 
Fees from other Services 724,000 843,500 119,500 
Miscellaneous Revenues 178,361 234,361 56,000 

Total 9,387,361 10,608,311 1,220,950 

Expenditures
Personnel 2,278,247 2,275,091 (3,156)
Maintenance & Operations 1,838,827 1,949,022 110,195 
Intercompany Transfer to General Fund 844,862 954,748 109,886 
Intergovernmental Transfer Out 75,472 75,472 -
Capital Outlay 10,289,013 4,060,735 (6,228,278)
Debt Requirement 2,181,101 2,107,631 (73,470)

Total 17,507,522 11,422,699 (6,084,823)

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures (8,120,161) (814,388) 7,305,773 

* Capital Requests and New Personnel not included



Water Fund – Personnel Requests

New Positions Department Position Start Date Wages Overtime
Social 

Security TMRS
Health 

Insurance Total

Full Time Employee Water Crew Worker I 10/1/2022 $ 38,674.48 $2,958.60 $ 8,705.63 $ 9,830.04 $ 60,168.74 

Full Time Employee Water Crew Worker I 10/1/2022 38,674.48 2,958.60 8,705.63 9,830.04 60,168.74 

Full Time Employee Water Crew Worker II 10/1/2022 46,136.48 3,529.44 10,385.32 9,830.04 69,881.28 

$ 123,485.44 $       - $ 9,446.64 $ 27,796.57 $ 29,490.12 $ 190,218.77 



Water Fund – Capital Requests 

Capital Requested GL Amount Funding
Water Meters 03-21-5280-00 $       90,000 Cash
Water Mains 03-21-5301-00 15,000 Cash
Water Taps 03-21-5302-00 5,000 Cash
Sewer Mains 03-21-5303-00 5,000 Cash
Sewer Taps 03-21-5304-00 2,000 Cash
Manholes 03-21-5305-00 2,500 Cash
Fire Hydrants 03-21-5306-00 7,500 Cash
SCADA 03-21-5313-00 20,000 Cash
Boot Ranch Lift Station 03-21-5421-00 650,000 Cash/W&S Impact Fees
West Live Oak Water & Sewer 03-21-5439-00 1,105,000 W&S Impact Fees
East Main Street Water Rehab Project 03-21-5445-00 800,000 Cash
Generators - American Rescue 03-21-5448-00 553,735 ARPA Funds
Generator Installation Expense 03-21-5449-00 45,000 Cash
Water Main Rehabilitation Project -2" 03-21-5452-00 300,000 Cash



Water Fund – Capital Requests Cont’d.

Note:  Jetter truck $157,195, Backhoe $135,000

Capital Requested GL Amount Funding
Sewer Main Rehabilitation Project - 4" 03-21-5453-00 300,000 Cash
Maintenance for new generators 03-21-New 10,000 Cash
Water leak detention survey 03-21-New 40,000 Cash
New ground water well field exploration 03-21-New 250,000 W&S Impact Fees
Austin Street sanitary sewer expansion 03-21-New 450,000 Cash
Franklin Street water rehabilitation 03-21-New 520,000 Cash
12-inch sanitary sewer rehab (Eckhardt 
property) 03-21-New 1,000,000 Cash
Post Oak Road annexation water and sewer 03-21-New 1,560,000 W&S Impact Fees
North Llano Street water line rehabilitation 03-21-New 3,640,000 Cash
Jetter truck 03-21-New 52,398 Lease/Purchase 3 Yr
Backhoe 03-21-New 45,000 Lease/Purchase 3 Yr

Total Capital Requested $11,468,133 

Requests included in budget $  3,900,735 
Additional Requests $  7,567,398 
Variance $             -



Golf Fund

Golf Fund FY 2022 FY 2023
Increase / 
(Decrease)

Revenues
Intercompany Transfer from General Fund 148,714 147,183 (1,531)
Miscellaneous Revenues 10 5 (5)

Total 148,724 147,188 (1,536)

Expenditures
Personnel 22,030 21,669 (361)
Maintenance & Operations 18,850 17,676 (1,174)
Debt Requirement 107,844 107,843 (1)

Total 148,724 147,188 (1,536)

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures - - -



Sanitation Fund

Sanitation Fund FY 2022 FY 2023
Increase / 
(Decrease)

Revenues
Sanitation Waste Collection Revenues 2,645,000 2,855,000 210,000 
Fees from other Services 10,100 70,100 60,000 
Miscellaneous Revenues 85,796 76,300 (9,496)

Total 2,740,896 3,001,400 260,504 

Expenditures
Personnel 1,514,682 1,654,862 140,180 
Maintenance & Operations 646,133 986,623 340,490 
Intercompany Transfer to General Fund 246,681 270,126 23,445 
Capital Outlay 20,810 - (20,810)
Debt Requirement 212,998 132,827 (80,171)

Total 2,641,304 3,044,439 403,135 

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures 99,592 (43,039) (142,631)

* Capital Requests not included



Sanitation Fund – Capital Requests 

Capital Requested GL Amount Funding
Cell #9 Design/Construction & Feasibility 
Study 05-21-New $      1,500,000 Cash
UTV 05-21-New 15,000 Cash
Principal - Tractor & Shredder 05-21-New 14,333 Lease/Purchase 3 Yr

Total Capital Requested $       1,529,333 

Requests included in budget $                 -
Additional Requests $      1,529,333 
Variance $                 -

Note:  Cell #9 (Future Landfill), UTV will replace golf cart, Tractor & 
Shredder total $43,000



EMS Fund

EMS Fund FY 2022 FY 2023
Increase / 
(Decrease)

Revenues
EMS Billing Revenues 1,515,000 1,715,000 200,000 
Intercompany Transfer from General Fund 1,214,349 1,453,801 239,452 
Intergovernmental Transfer In 1,044,166 1,283,618 239,452 
Miscellaneous Revenues 30,060 20,440 (9,620)

Total 3,803,575 4,472,859 669,284 

Expenditures
Personnel 2,537,412 3,222,898 685,486 
Maintenance & Operations 888,927 971,127 82,200 
Intergovernmental Transfer Out 170,183 170,183 -
Capital Outlay 1,536 - (1,536)
Debt Requirement 205,517 108,651 (96,866)

Total 3,803,575 4,472,859 669,284 

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures - - -

* Capital Requests not included



EMS Fund – Capital Requests 

Note:  Radios $3M split with County ($1,549,500 –50/50 EMS & Fire Dept) 
Ventilators $31,995, LUCAS devices $87,891, Ambulance $406,090 
*Ambulance added 7/21/22 – not listed in your packet

Capital Requested GL Amount Funding
Principal - EMS 700 Radios - FY 2022 06-21-6xxx-00 $        154,950 Lease/Purchase 5 Yr
Principal - Ventilators (4) 06-21-6xxx-00 10,665 Lease/Purchase 3 Yr
Principal - LUCAS Chest Compression System (5) 06-21-6xxx-00 29,297 Lease/Purchase 3 Yr
Principal - Ambulance 06-21-6xxx-00 135,363 Lease/Purchase 3 Yr

Total Capital Requested $          330,275 

Requests included in budget $                 -
Additional Requests $        330,275 
Variance $                 -



Tourism Fund

Tourism Fund FY 2022 FY 2023
Increase / 
(Decrease)

Revenues
Hotel Occupancy Tax 5,034,099 6,037,100 1,003,001 
Donations 5,500 5,000 (500)
Miscellaneous Revenues 1,950 5,100 3,150 

Total 5,041,549 6,047,200 1,005,651 

Expenditures
Personnel 181,077 149,056 (32,021)
Hotel Tax Distributions 4,116,785 4,834,914 718,129 
Maintenance & Operations 687,842 506,141 (181,701)
Capital Outlay 520,000 686,500 166,500 

Total 5,505,704 6,176,611 670,907 

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures (464,155) (129,411) 334,744 

* Capital Requests not included



Tourism Fund – Capital Requests 

Capital Requested GL Amount Funding
MarktPlatz Improvements 07-21-5701-00 525,000 Cash
Christmas Lights 07-21-5710-00 161,500 Cash

Total Capital Requested $          686,500 

Requests included in budget $        686,500 
Additional Requests $                 -
Variance $                 -

Note:  MarktPlatz Improvements funded with cash and fundraising 
donations.  Funds not spent in 2022 and requesting additional $200k.  
Christmas Lights $60k approved by Council 12/21, $101,500 for new items.



Drainage Fund

Drainage Fund FY 2022 FY 2023
Increase / 
(Decrease)

Revenues
Drainage Utility Revenues 618,400 648,380 29,980 
Miscellaneous Revenues 550 900 350 

Total 618,950 649,280 30,330 

Expenditures
Personnel 296,445 316,388 19,943 
Maintenance & Operations 173,536 145,731 (27,805)
Intercompany Transfer to General Fund 55,706 58,435 2,729 
Capital Outlay 16,821 - (16,821)
Debt Requirement 195,493 104,287 (91,206)

Total 738,001 624,841 (113,160)

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures (119,051) 24,439 143,490 

* Capital Requests not included



Drainage Fund – Capital Requests 

Capital Requested GL Amount Funding

N. Llano Storm Sewer Project 10-21-New $        382,811 Revenue Bond

Principal - Bucket Truck 10-21-New 55,000 Lease/Purchase 3 Yr

Total Capital Requested $          437,811 

Requests included in budget $                 -

Additional Requests $        437,811 

Variance $                 -

Note:  Bucket Truck $165,000 (Replacing 1995 model) FY 2024 
Delivery



Food & Wine Fest Fund

Food & Wine Fest Fund FY 2022 FY 2023
Increase / 
(Decrease)

Revenues
Food & Wine Fest Revenues 154,500 164,225 9,725 
Miscellaneous Revenues 19,825 20,675 850 

Total 174,325 184,900 10,575 

Expenditures
Food & Wine Fest Expenditures 146,100 155,700 9,600 
Miscellaneous Expenditures 24,000 27,000 3,000 

Total 170,100 182,700 12,600 

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures 4,225 2,200 (2,025)



Emergency Management Fund

Emergency Management Fund FY 2022 FY 2023
Increase / 
(Decrease)

Revenues
Grant Revenue 28,000 - (28,000)
Intercompany Transfer from General Fund 106,905 135,953 29,048 
Intergovernmental Transfer In 106,905 135,953 29,048 
Miscellaneous Revenues 75 150 75 

Total 241,885 272,056 30,171 

Expenditures
Personnel 156,775 174,945 18,169 
Maintenance & Operations 67,921 90,759 22,838 
Capital Outlay 4,550 - (4,550)
Debt Requirement 12,639 6,353 (6,286)

Total 241,885 272,056 30,171 

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures (0) 0 0 



Debt Service Fund

Debt Service Fund FY 2022 FY 2023
Increase / 
(Decrease)

Revenues
Property Taxes 720,038 785,316 65,278 
Miscellaneous Revenues 160 400 240 

Total 720,198 785,716 65,518 

Expenditures
Debt Requirement 814,252 814,781 529 

Total 814,252 814,781 529 

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures (94,054) (29,065) 64,989 



Police Forfeiture Fund

Police Forfeiture Fund FY 2022 FY 2023
Increase / 
(Decrease)

Revenues
Forfeiture Revenue 2,000 2,000 -
Miscellaneous Revenues - 40 40 

Total 2,000 2,040 40 

Expenditures
Maintenance & Operations - - -
Capital Outlay 2,500 2,500 -

Total 2,500 2,500 -

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures (500) (460) 40 



Water & Wastewater Capital Project Fund

Water & Wastewater Capital Project Fund FY 2022 FY 2023
Increase / 
(Decrease)

Revenues
Water & Wastewater CIP Fund - - -
Miscellaneous Revenues - - -

Total - - -

Expenditures
16" Water Line 290 E 226,726 -
Pump Station & New Tank 290 E 201,663 -
East Main Street Water Line Rehab 2,000,000 2,000,000 -

Total 2,428,389 2,000,000 -

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures (2,428,389) (2,000,000) -

* Funded with 2018 Utility Bond Revenues



Water & Wastewater Capital Fund
Capital Requests 

Capital Requested GL Amount Funding

East Main Street Water Line Rehab 29-21-5396-00 $ 2,000,000 Rev Bond

Total Capital Requested $ 2,000,000 

Requests included in budget $ 2,000,000 
Additional Requests $            -
Variance $            -

Note:  Total Project $3M ($1M Water Fund/$2M Bond Fund)



Animal Shelter Special Revenue Fund

Animal Shelter Special Revenue Fund FY 2022 FY 2023
Increase / 
(Decrease)

Revenues
Animal Shelter Donations 500 - (500)
Miscellaneous Revenues 4,250 7,150 2,900 

Total 4,750 7,150 2,400 

Expenditures
Personnel 62,387 69,145 6,758 
Maintenance & Operations 26,000 27,500 1,500 
Capital Outlays - -

Total 88,387 96,645 8,258 

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures (83,637) (89,495) (5,858)

* Funded with prior year donation



Parks & Recreation Special Revenue Fund

Parks & Recreation Special Revenue Fund FY 2022 FY 2023
Increase / 
(Decrease)

Revenues
Donations 39,900 14,700 (25,200)
Miscellaneous Revenues 10 30 20 

Total 39,910 14,730 (25,180)

Expenditures
Maintenance & Operations 39,900 27,834 (12,066)

Total 39,900 27,834 (12,066)

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures 10 (13,104) (13,114)

* Funded with donations



Health Insurance Fund

Health Insurance Fund FY 2022 FY 2023
Increase / 
(Decrease)

Revenues
Health Insurance Premium Revenues 2,348,438 2,249,207 (99,231)
Stop Loss Refunds 450,000 250,000 (200,000)
Miscellaneous Revenues 260 500 240 

Total 2,798,698 2,499,707 (298,991)

Expenditures
Maintenance & Operations 434,753 425,648 (9,105)
Insurance Claims Paid 2,345,000 2,070,916 (274,084)

Total 2,779,753 2,496,564 (283,189)

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures 18,945 3,143 (15,802)



FY 2023 Proposed Budgets –
Enterprise & Other Funds

Questions?
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